period. The FY22 Statutory Forecast Income Statement includes $795,000 of share-based payments
expense covering the seven-month period from 1 December 2021 to 30 June 2022, with a pro forma
adjustment made to include the share-based payments expense for a 12-month period in the Pro
Forma Forecast Income Statement for FY22.

Judo Bank Prospectus

211

Section 5.
Financial Information.

5.5. Statements of Historical Financial Position

5.5.1 Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statements of Financial Position
Table 48 sets out the audited Statutory Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2021, and
adjustments (as explained in Section 5.5.2) to reflect the effect of Completion, as if all the pro forma
transactions had occurred or were in place as at 30 June 2021. The Pro Forma Statement of Financial
Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of Judo’s view of its
financial position upon Completion or at a future date. Further information on the sources and uses of
funds of the Offer is set out in Section 8.3.

Table 48. Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statements of Financial Position

$‘000 Notes
Statutory

June 21

Additional
capital

issued post
30 June 2021

Impact of
the Offer

Pro forma
June 21

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1  344,045 25,341  249,709 619,095

Treasury investments 2  3,259,735  –  –  3,259,735

Loans and advances 3  3,482,172  –  –  3,482,172

Hedging derivatives  3,185  –  –  3,185

Plant and equipment  1,665  –  –  1,665

Right-of-use assets  2,574  –  –  2,574

Intangible assets  16,018  –  –  16,018

Deferred tax assets  32,158 – 10,207  42,365

Other assets  34,646 – 1,468  36,114

Total assets  7,176,198 25,341  261,384 7,462,923

Liabilities

Accounts payable and other liabilities  17,394  –  –  17,394

Deposits  2,547,653  –  –  2,547,653

Borrowings  3,528,575  –  –  3,528,575

Lease liability  2,935  –  –  2,935

Provisions  3,749  –  –  3,749

Total liabilities  6,100,306  –  –  6,100,306

Net assets  1,075,892 25,341  261,384  1,362,617

Equity

Share capital  1,146,321 25,341 343,177  1,514,839

Other reserves  3,044 – (64,602)  (61,558)

Retained earnings/accumulated losses  (73,473) – (17,191)  (90,664)

Total equity 1  1,075,892 25,341  261,384  1,362,617

Notes:
1. Judo is subject to capital adequacy and liquidity requirements. Information on Judo’s capital adequacy and liquidity is set out in

Section 5.5.3.
2. $2,202.1 million of treasury investments are used as collateral for the preserved component of Judo’s TFF drawings and are

invested in Australian Commonwealth Government Bonds and state government securities. The balance of $1,057.6 million is
also held in predominantly Australian Commonwealth Government Bonds and state government securities, with these readily
transformable into cash through either sale or a repurchase facility.

3. Loans and advances are presented net of collective and specific provisions for expected credit losses (ECLs), which totalled

[…]

Section 5.
Financial Information.

Following Completion, Judo’s principal sources of funds are expected to be cash and cash equivalents,
liquid financial investments, debt facilities and deposits. Judo’s main use of cash is for lending, investing
and to fund operations and capital expenditure. Judo also has to comply with the Minimum Liquidity
Holdings regime, an APRA requirement that Judo holds a minimum buffer in cash and eligible securities
to manage liquidity requirements. Historical and Forecast Cash Flows are described in Section 5.6.

Judo expects to have sufficient capital to meet regulatory requirements and business needs, as well as
sufficient cash and cash equivalents, and liquid financial investments during the forecast period on the
basis presented in this Section 5.

Table 49 summarises Judo’s capital adequacy and liquidity as set out in the Statutory Historical
Statement of Financial Position at 30 June 2021 and on a pro forma basis to reflect the impact of the
Offer, as if Completion occurred on 30 June 2021.

Table 49. Capital adequacy and liquidity

 Historical

$‘000 Notes
Statutory

June 21
Pro forma

transactions
Pro forma

June 21

Capital adequacy

Common Equity Tier 1 capital 1  1,004,200  275,050  1,279,250

Total Tier 2 capital 2  75,500  –  75,500

Total capital  1,079,700  275,050  1,354,750

Total risk-weighted assets (RWAs) 3  4,094,000  55,010  4,149,010

Risk-weighted capital ratios

Common Equity Tier 1 capital 24.5% 30.8%

Tier 1 capital 24.5% 30.8%

Total capital ratio 26.4% 32.7%

Liquidity

Total liquid assets balance  3,603,780  275,050  3,878,830

Less liquid assets ineligible for MLH 4  2,319,180 –  2,319,180

Total adjusted MLH balance  1,284,600  275,050  1,559,650

MLH (%) 19.6% – 23.8%

Notes:
1. Adjustments to CET1 capital include $261.4 million for the impact of the Offer on equity, less $10.2 million of deductible DTA and

$1.5 million of recoverable GST created by the Offer, plus $25.3 million for additional capital raised post the 30 June 2021 balance
date as a result of receiving the remaining settlement of commitments from its Round 5 equity raising and the exercise of
warrants in October 2021 (see Section 5.5.1).

2. Tier 2 capital includes $50.0 million of hybrid equity and $25.5 million of General Reserve for Credit Losses.
3. Judo is subject to the standardised approach for the calculation of its RWAs, as detailed in APS 112. More information can

[…]

Interest rate swaps  –  –  1,113  2,071  3,185

Total derivatives   –  –  1,113  2,071  3,185

Notes:
1. Cash and cash equivalents include $25.3 million additional capital received post the 30 June 2021 balance date, which relates

to final outstanding settlement of capital the Company raised in June 2021 and the exercise of warrants in October 2021 and
$249.7 million received during the Offer (see Section 5.5.1).

2. Other treasury investments include the collateral for the preserved component of Judo’s TFF drawings, with the balance held in
instruments readily transformable into cash through either sale or repurchase facility.

3. Other assets includes the addition of $1.5 million of recoverable GST on transaction and other related costs of the Offer
(see Section 5.5.1).

Judo Bank Prospectus

215

Section 5.
Financial Information.

5.5.4 Indebtedness
Table 51 summarises Judo’s borrowings as set out in the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial
Position at 30 June 2021 and on a pro forma basis to reflect the impact of the Offer as if Completion
occurred on 30 June 2021.

Table 51. Indebtedness

 Historical

$’000 Notes
Statutory

June 21
Pro forma

transactions
Pro forma

June 21

Debt facilities 1  621,705  –  621,705

Tier 2 subordinated notes 2  50,000  –  50,000

Repurchase agreements – RBA’s TFF (secured by self-
securitisation notes)

3  696,100  –  696,100

Borrowing costs 4  (3,231)  –  (3,231)

Deposits 5  2,547,653  –  2,547,653

Total borrowings funding loans and advances   3,912,227  –  3,912,227

Repurchase agreements – RBA’s TFF (preserved
component secured by treasury investments)

3  2,164,001  –  2,164,001

Total borrowings  6,076,228 –  6,076,228

Notes:
1. Details of the debt facilities, notably maturity of the Warehouse Facilities, can be found in Section 3.7.3.2.
2. Details of the Tier 2 capital program can be found in Section 3.7.4.2.
3. Judo’s drawings on the RBA’s TFF are currently split between a component collateralised with notes from Judo’s self-

securitisation facility ($696.1 million) and a preserved component collateralised with eligible treasury investments ($2,164.0
million). It is intended that the preserved component will be replaced with additional self-securitisation notes as they are
generated through new loans and advances to customers (see Section 3.7.3.3).